International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive System (IJPEDS)
Vol. 17, No. 1, March 2026, pp. 195~210
ISSN: 2088-8694, DOI: 10.11591/ijpeds.v17.i1.pp195-210      195
Journal homepage: http://ijpeds.iaescore.com
Improving the energy efficiency of two-speed motors through
the use of new pole-switched windings
Zhanat Issabekov1, Dauletbek Rismukhamedov2, Khusniddin Shamsutdionov3,
Shakhobiddin Husanov2, Sabit Rismukhamedov4, Bibigul Issabekova1, Assemgul Zhantlessova5

[5] E. Libbos, S. Chaubal, A. Maheshwari, A. Banerjee, and P. T. Krein, “Bumpless electronic pole-changing for variable-pole
induction machines,” IEEE Transactions on Transportation Electrification, vol. 11, no. 1, pp. 1201–1213, Feb. 2025, doi:
10.1109/TTE.2024.3401613.
[6] K. Bitsi, S. G. Bosga, and O. Wallmark, “Design aspects and performance evaluation of pole-phase changing induction machines,”
Energies, vol. 15, no. 19, p. 7012, Sep. 2022, doi: 10.3390/en15197012.
[7] Rohith, L. Umanand, and S. R. B., “Pole changing wide speed range induction motor drive for electric vehicles,” in 2018 IEEE
International Conference on Power Electronics, Drives and Energy Systems (PEDES), Dec. 2018, pp. 1–5. doi:
10.1109/PEDES.2018.8707677.
[8] L. Guo, Y. Yang, and H. Wang, “Multi-pole ratio single-winding pole-changing permanent magnet motor design and analysis,”
Journal of Power Electronics, vol. 24, no. 12, pp. 1979–1989, Dec. 2024, doi: 10.1007/s43236-024-00870-w.
[9] T. Latif, M. Z. M. Jaffar, and I. Husain, “Modeling and control of a 4-pole/8-pole induction motor for smooth torque production
during electronic pole changing,” in 2020 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition (ECCE), Oct. 2020, pp. 2052–2057.
doi: 10.1109/ECCE44975.2020.9236133.
[10] S. V. S. P. K. Ch, V. Sonti, and S. Jain, “Pole-phase modulated open-end winding induction motor drive with gradual pole changing
technique for EV application,” in 2022 Second International Conference on Power, Control and Computing Technologies
(ICPC2T), Mar. 2022, pp. 1–5. doi: 10.1109/ICPC2T53885.2022.9776742.
[11] A. Miniyarov and A. Podguzov, “Methods of current diagnostics of asynchronous motors with combined stator winding,” in 2020
International Conference on Electrotechnical Complexes and Systems (ICOECS), Oct. 2020, pp. 1–4. doi:
10.1109/ICOECS50468.2020.9278443.
[12] L. Hao, J. Wu, and Y. Zhou, “Theoretical analysis and calculation model of the electromagnetic torque of nonsalient-pole
synchronous machines with interturn short circuit in field windings,” IEEE Transactions on Energy Conversion, vol. 30, no. 1, pp.
110–121, Mar. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TEC.2014.2350336.
[13] S. Ibrir and H. Al-Abudib, “Speed tracking of induction motors with symmetric dead-zone inputs,” in 2017 14th International Multi-
Conference on Systems, Signals & Devices (SSD), Mar. 2017, pp. 796–801. doi: 10.1109/SSD.2017.8167016.
[14] G. Kovacs, “Calculation of synchronous torques and radial magnetic forces for pole-changing winding using the 3//Y / 3//Y
method,” in 2020 International Conference on Electrical Machines (ICEM), Aug. 2020, pp. 90–96. doi:
10.1109/ICEM49940.2020.9270765.
[15] G. Kovacs, “Pole-changing windings for close ratio and 1:N ratio Using the 3//Y / 3//Y method,” Advances in Science, Technology

[20] A. Agapov, Y. Кrylov, S. Belozorov, T. Chernykh, A. Litvinenko, and A. Tikunov, “The research and optimization of the executive
electric motor of the supervision electric drive within the general concept of energy efficiency,” in 2023 5th International
Conference on Control Systems, Mathematical Modeling, Automation and Energy Efficiency (SUMMA), Nov. 2023, pp. 1024–1027.
doi: 10.1109/SUMMA60232.2023.10349461.
[21] Y. O. Teplova, V. D. Koldaev, and N. L. Aung, “Improving induction motors energy efficiency characteristics control methods by
using testing processes automation for purposes of energy-efficient electrical machines development,” in 2020 IEEE Conference of
Russian Young Researchers in Electrical and Electronic Engineering (EIConRus), Jan. 2020, pp. 2425–2430. doi:
10.1109/EIConRus49466.2020.9039324.
Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst  ISSN: 2088-8694 
Improving the energy efficiency of two-speed motors through … (Zhanat Issabekov)
209
[22] T. He, Z. Q. Zhu, F. Xu, Y. Wang, H. Bin, and L. Gong, “Electromagnetic performance analysis of 6-slot/2-pole high-speed
permanent magnet motors with coil-pitch of two slot-pitches,” IEEE Transactions on Energy Conversion, vol. 37, no. 2, pp. 1335–
1345, Jun. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TEC.2021.3125005.
[23] F. Xu et al., “Influence of Slot number on electromagnetic performance of 2-pole high-speed permanent magnet motors with toroidal
windings,” IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 57, no. 6, pp. 6023–6033, Nov. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2021.3117739.
[24] F. Xu et al., “Comparison of Slotted and Slotless High-Speed Permanent Magnet Motors with Toroidal Windings,” in 2022 IEEE
Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition (ECCE), Oct. 2022, pp. 1–8. doi: 10.1109/ECCE50734.2022.9947659.
[25] K. Haruki and Y. Iwaji, “High-efficiency drive technology for high-speed, multi-pole motors with minor sampling process,” in 2024
27th International Conference on Electrical Machines and Systems (ICEMS), Nov. 2024, pp. 1239–1244. doi:
10.23919/ICEMS60997.2024.10920988.
[26] T. Matsuzaki, M. Takemoto, S. Ogasawara, S. Ota, K. Oi, and D. Matsuhashi, “Operational characteristics of an IPM-type
bearingless motor with 2-pole motor windings and 4-pole suspension windings,” IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol.
53, no. 6, pp. 5383–5392, Nov. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2017.2746668.
[27] T. Fukushima and M. Ooshima, “Combination of pole number of motor and suspension windings and the influence on suspension
force in bearingless motors,” in 2020 23rd International Conference on Electrical Machines and Systems (ICEMS), Nov. 2020, pp.
44–49. doi: 10.23919/ICEMS50442.2020.9290969.
[28] D. G. Dorrell, A. Salah, and Y. Guo, “The detection and suppression of unbalanced magnetic pull in wound rotor induction motors
using pole-specific search coils and auxiliary windings,” IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 53, no. 3, pp. 2066–
2076, May 2017, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2017.2672748.
[29] M. Olivo, M. Bortolozzi, A. Tessarolo, and F. Luise, “A new method for the accurate prediction of on-load power factor in two-
pole induction motors considering shaft eddy currents,” IEEE Transactions on Energy Conversion, vol. 35, no. 3, pp. 1196–1207,
Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TEC.2020.2976617.
[30] O. Stiscia, S. Rubino, S. Vaschetto, A. Cavagnino, and A. Tenconi, “Off-line efficiency mapping of induction motors operated in
wide torque-speed ranges,” in 2020 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition (ECCE), Oct. 2020, pp. 1075–1082. doi:
10.1109/ECCE44975.2020.9236081.
[31] D. Rismukhamedov, K. Shamsutdinov, S. Ganiev, K. Magdiev, and S. Khusanov, “New pole-changing winding for electric drive